
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning
or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If 
by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided each letter or electronic 
communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor  is not    is required to sign this document and return  copies to the issuing office.

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUISITION NUMBER 5. PROJECT NUMBER (If applicable)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FACILITY CODE

 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER

9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER

10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

         The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NUMBER IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

15C.  DATE SIGNED

15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16C.  DATE SIGNED

16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

PAGE      OF    PAGES

6. ISSUED BY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Number, street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X)

CODE

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

Previous edition unusable

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER

P00004
BFAO

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

15BFA022Q00000022 is hereby amended to reflect the following changes:

See continuation page for changes.

See continuation page for changes.

See continuation page for changes.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Federal Bureau of Prisons 
Field Acquisition Office,U.S. Armed Forces Reserve Complex 
346 Marine Forces Drive 
Grand Prairie, TX 75051

Federal Bureau of Prisons  
FCI Milan  
4004 East Arkona Road  
Milan, MI 48160 

PR000039

15BFA022Q00000022

1 1

04/05/2023

03/04/2022

1

X



SF-30 Continuation Page 1 
 
1. The offer due date is extended until June 2, 2023, at 9:00 am Central Time. 

 
2. The contractor shall submit pricing on the revised attached Schedule of Supplies/Services (Section 2 – Commodity or    
Services Schedule). 
                                                                                                                               
3.  On Page 7 of 59, Section 2.3- Special Conditions -Types of Contracts,  
 
The following statement “The Government contemplates a single award of an indefinite delivery/requirements type 
contract with firm-fixed unit prices resulting from this solicitation. It is anticipated that the contract resulting from this 
solicitation will be awarded in April 2023 and with an anticipated effective date of award (EDOA) of June 1, 2023. On or 
about the EDOA, FCI Milan will issue a task order to the contractor. The contractor shall commence full performance of 
services on the EDOA. Therefore, all background clearances shall be completed prior to the EDOA.”  
 
This statement is replaced with “The Government contemplates a single award of an indefinite delivery/requirements 
type contract with firm-fixed unit prices resulting from this solicitation. It is anticipated that the contract resulting 
from this solicitation will be awarded in June 2023 and with an anticipated effective date of award (EDOA) of October 
1, 2023. On or about the EDOA, FCI Milan will issue a task order to the contractor. The contractor shall commence full 
performance of services on the EDOA. Therefore, all background clearances shall be completed prior to the EDOA.” 
 
 
4. Also on Page 7 of 59, Section 2.3-Special Conditions- Performance Period(s) 
 
The following statement “The anticipated effective date of award (EDOA) is June 1, 2023. “ 
 
Base year: Effective Date of Award (EDOW) to September 30, 2023;  
Option Year 1: October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024; 
Option Year 2: October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; 
Option Year 3: October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026; 
Option Year 4: October 1, 2026 through September 30, 2027; 
6 months ext: October 1, 2027 through March 30, 2028. 
 
This statement is replaced with the following: 
 
The anticipated effective date of award (EDOA) is October 1, 2023. 
 
      Base year:  October 1, 2023  to September 30, 2024;  
Option Year 1: October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; 
Option Year 2: October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026; 
Option Year 3: October 1, 2026 through September 30, 2027; 
Option Year 4: October 1, 2027 through September 30, 2028; 
 6 months ext:  October 1, 2028 through March 31, 2029. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5. The following clauses has been updated: 
 
FAR 52.203-6, Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government (JUN 2020) 
FAR 52.204-10, Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract Awards (JUN 2020) 
FAR 52.209-6, Protecting the Government’s Interest When Subcontracting with Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or 
Proposed for Debarment. (NOV 2021) 
FAR 52.219-6, Notice of Total Small Business Set Aside (Nov 2020) 
FAR 52.219-8, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (Oct 2022) 
FAR 52.219-14, Limitations on Subcontracting (Oct 2022) 
FAR 52.222-54, Employment Eligibility Verification (MAY 2022) 
FAR 52.232-33, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer System for Award Management (OCT 2018) 
 
The following Clause by reference has been updated: 
 
FAR 52.232-40, Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business Subcontractors (MAR 2023) 
 
 
6. Human Resource conducts a credit reviews of contractor staff as part of standard procedure.  

 
 
 
 



15BFA022Q00000022 Page 2 of 59

Section 2 - Commodity or Services Schedule

SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES
CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0001 Life Connection Program 
Facilitator (1)
Base Year:
Estimated Maximum.

PSC: G002

Base Period

   1440 SS $________ $_________________

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0002 Life Connection Program 
Facilitator (1)
Option Year 1:
Estimated Maximum.

PSC: G002

Option Period 

1,440 SS $________ $_________________

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0003 Life Connection Program
Facilitator (1)
Option Year 2:
Estimated Maximum.

PSC: G002

Option Period 

1,440 SS $________ $_________________

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0004 Life Connection Program 
Facilitator (1)
Option Year 3 :
Estimated Maximum.

PSC: G002

Option Period 

1,440 SS $________ $_________________

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0005 Life Connection Program 
Facilitator (1)
Option Year 4:
Estimated Maximum.

PSC: G002

Option Period 

1,440 SS $________ $_________________

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0006 Life Connection Program 
Facilitator (1)
6 MONTHS EXT:
Estimated Maximum.

PSC: G002

Option Period 

720 SS $________ $_________________

Aggregate Total (Base plus all Options)________________________________


		2023-04-05T14:17:30-0500
	KEITH DUPAS




